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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter 11

AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC,, et al.,! Case No. 24-12391 (CTG)

Debtors. (Jointly Administered)

N N N N N N N

NOTICE OF POTENTIAL ASSUMPTION OR
ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN CONTRACTS OR LEASES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING:

On November 26,2024, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware
(the “Court”) entered the Order (1) Approving Bid Procedures for the Sale of the Debtors’ Assets,
(11) Scheduling Certain Dates and Deadlines with Respect Thereto, (I1l) Approving the Form and Manner
of Notice Thereof, (IV) Authorizing the Debtors to Select and Alternative Stalking Horse Bid and Provide
Alternative Bid Protections, (V) Establishing Notice and Procedures for the Assumption and Assignment of
Contracts and Leases, (VI) Authorizing the Assumption and Assignment of Contracts and Leases, (VII)
Approving the Sale of Assets, and (VIII) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 361] (the “Order”),2 by which
the Court approved procedures for the assumption or assumption and assignment of executory contracts
and unexpired leases and granted related relief, as set forth in the Order.

Pursuant to the Order and by this notice (this “Cure Notice”), the Debtors hereby notify you that
they have determined that each executory contract or unexpired lease set forth on Schedule 1 attached
hereto (the “Potential Assumption List”) may be assumed and, if applicable, assigned.

The Debtors believe that the party to which each applicable executory contract or unexpired lease
may be assigned has the financial wherewithal to meet all future obligations under such contract or lease
and the Debtors will provide evidence thereof to such applicable counterparty (and their counsel, if known)
thereby demonstrating that the assignee of the contract or lease has the ability to comply with the
requirements of adequate assurance of future performance.

Parties objecting to the proposed assumption and assignment (including a Winning Bidder’s
proposed form of adequate assurance of future performance) must file and serve a written objection (each,

The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of the Debtors’ federal tax identification
numbers, are American Tire Distributors, Inc. (4594); ATD New Holdings II, Inc. (4985); ATD New Holdings
111, Inc. (0977); ATD New Holdings, Inc. (3406); ATD Sourcing Solutions, LLC (5225); ATD Technology
Solutions Inc. (N/A); FLX FWD Logistics, LLC (3334); Hercules Tire International Inc. (N/A); Terry’s Tire
Town Holdings, LLC (7409); The Hercules Tire & Rubber Company (3365); Tire Pros Francorp, LLC (1813);
Tirebuyer.com, LLC (9093); and Torqata Data and Analytics LLC (4992). The location of Debtors’ principal
place of business and the Debtors’ service address in these chapter 11 cases is 12200 Herbert Wayne Court,
Huntersville, NC 28078.

2 (Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Order, the Motion,
or the Bidding Procedures, as applicable.
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a “Cure Objection”) so that such objection is filed with the Court and actually received by the following
parties no later than December 26, 2024, at 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the “Cure Objection Deadline™):
(a) the Debtors, American Tire Distributors, Inc., 12200 Herbert Wayne Court, Huntersville, NC 28078,
Attn.: Robert C. Toms, IV; (b) proposed co-counsel to the Debtors (i) Kirkland & Ellis LLP, Attn.: Anup
Sathy, P.C. (anup.sathy@kirkland.com), Chad J. Husnick, P.C. (chad.husnick@kirkland.com), David R.
Gremling (dave.gremling@kirkland.com), and Melissa Mertz (melissa.mertz@kirkland.com);
(i1) Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP, Attn: Chad Warpula (chad.warpula@troutman.com); and
(iii) Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP, Attn: Laura Davis Jones (ljones@pszjlaw.com), Timothy P.
Cairns (tcairns@pszjlaw.com), Edward A. Corma (ecorma@pszjlaw.com); and (c) the Office of the United
States Trustee for the District of Delaware, 844 King Street, Suite 2207, Lockbox 35, Wilmington,
Delaware 19801, Attn.: Richard L. Shepacarter (richard.schepacarter@usdoj.gov); (d) counsel to the
Committee, (i) Morrison & Foerster LLP, Attn.: Lorenzo Marinuzzi (Imarinuzzi@mofo.com), Doug
Mannal (dmannal@mofo.com), Theresa A. Foudy (tfoudy@mofo.com), Benjamin Butterfield
(bbutterfield@mofo.com), Raff Ferraioli (rferraioli@mofo.com), Darren Smolarski
(dsmolarski@mofo.com); and (ii) Saul Ewing LLP, Attn.: Lucian B. Murley (luke.murley@saul.com); and
(e) counsel to the Ad Hoc Group, Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, Attn: Philip C. Dublin
(pdublin@akingump.com), Zachary Wittenberg (zwittenberg@akingump.com), and Naomi Moss
(nmoss@akingump.com), but only if the Stalking Horse Agreement is not in full force and effect at the
applicable time.

If an objection is timely filed and not withdrawn or resolved, such objection will be heard at the
Sale Hearing or on such other date and time as agreed to by the Debtors and the objecting party or ordered
by the Court.
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Dated: December 11, 2024
Wilmington, Delaware

/s/ Laura Davis Jones

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Laura Davis Jones (DE Bar No. 2436)
Timothy P. Cairns (DE Bar No. 4228)
Edward A. Corma (DE Bar No. 6718)
919 North Market Street, 17th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 652-4100
Facsimile: (302) 652-4400
Email: ljones@pszjlaw.com
tcairns@pszjlaw.com
ecorma@pszjlaw.com

Co-Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession
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KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP

Anup Sathy, P.C. (admitted pro hac vice)

Chad J. Husnick, P.C. (admitted pro hac vice)

David R. Gremling (admitted pro hac vice)

333 West Wolf Point Plaza

Chicago, Illinois 60654

Telephone: (312) 862-2000

Facsimile: (312) 862-2200

Email: anup.sathy@kirkland.com
chad.husnick@kirkland.com
dave.gremling@kirkland.com

Co-Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession
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Schedule 1

Potential Assumption List
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